
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Tuesday 6 February 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

T Egleton (Chairman), M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr W Matthews, G Sandy, A Wheelhouse, A Wood and Vacancy 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 432950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
    
3 Minutes 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 PL/23/2302/FA - Boundary Lodge, Black Park Cottages, Uxbridge 

Road. Iver Heath, SL3 6DL 
5 - 16 

    
5 PL/23/3361/FA - Ride Cottage, 4 Denmead Close, Gerrards Cross, SL9 

7LX 
17 - 30 

    
6 PL/23/3402/FA - River View, Village Road, Denham, UB9 5BE 31 - 48 
    
7 Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 5 March 2024 at 2.30pm 

 
 

 
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on INSERT 

DATE, if required 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 9 January 2024 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George 
V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 3.05 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis, J MacBean, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy, 
A Wheelhouse and A Wood 

Others in attendance 

T Coppock, L Hornby, R Regan, B Robinson and S Taylor 

Apologies 

M Bracken 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

  
2 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor A Wood: Planning application number PL/23/3496/VRC – declared an 

interest due to calling in the application and that he had not taken part in any 
discussion relating to the application. He declared that he had an open mind, would 
listen to the debate before reaching a decision.  
  

3 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

4 PL/23/3496/VRC - Ringstead, 49 Marsham Way, Gerrards Cross, SL9 8AN 
 Variation of condition 14 (approved plans) of planning permission PL/23/2708/FA 

(Replacement dwelling at 49 Marsham Way and modifications to side wall of 10 
Marsham Lane) to allow amendment to garage design. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Members noted the written Update.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application, subject to 
conditions, in line with the officer’s recommendation.  
  
Speaking on behalf of Gerrards Cross Town Council: Cllr J Chhokar 
Speaking in objection: Mr S Jenkins 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr M Longworth 
  
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor G Hollis. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
  

5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 6 February 2024 at 2.30pm. 

  
Please note that this meeting will be held at the Council Offices, Queen Victoria 
Road, High Wycombe, HP11 1BB 
  

6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  

Page 4



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
Report to South Area Planning Committee 
 

Application Number: PL/23/2302/FA 

Proposal: Conversion of a single dwelling (Black Park Ranger's 
accommodation) to two (part retrospective). 

 

Site location: Boundary Lodge 
 Black Park Cottages 
 Uxbridge Road 
 Iver Heath  
 SL3 6DL 

 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire Council 

Case Officer: Kaya Allnut 

Ward affected: Stoke Poges & Wexham 

Parish-Town Council: Wexham Parish Council 

Valid date: 30 August 2023 

Determination date: 29 February 2024 

Recommendation: That the application be deferred and delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Environment to grant permission subject to the 
comple�on of an acceptable Planning Obliga�on to secure the 
required mi�ga�on for Burnham Beeches SAC.   

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the conversion of the existing single 
dwelling referred to as Boundary Lodge (Black Park Ranger's accommodation) to two 
one-bedroom flats. The application is pa
[...]
: 

c) Existing Plans & Elevations 
d) Block Plan (1:1250) 
e) Site Location Plan J0074331-23-01 
f) Waste Management Site Plan 002 
g) Proposed Ground Floor Plan 001 REV B 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 Relevant planning history for the site:  

92/08001/CC - Change of use of HORSA building, previously used as staff residential 
accommodation to use as a volunteer residential centre to accommodate up to 12 
people. - Conditional Consent.               

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 All representations received from the statutory consultees, non-statutory consultees 
and other interested groups and organisations are set out in Appendix A of the 
Committee Report. 

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

− National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
− National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) 
− National Design Guidance 
− South Bucks Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Adopted February 2011): 

Policies CP1, CP8, CP9, CP12 
− South Bucks District Local Plan (Adopted March 1999 Consolidated September 2007 and 

February 2011): Policies EP3, EP5, H9, GB1, GB2, GB10, TR5, TR7 
− South Bucks District Council Residential Design Guide SPD (Adopted October 2008) 

Page 6



− Burnham Beeches special Area of Conservation Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring Strategy SPD 

Principle of Development  
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP1 (Housing provision and delivery) 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
GB1 (Green Belt boundaries and the control over development in the Green Belt) 
GB2 (Re-use of buildings in the Green Belt) 
GB10 (Extensions to dwellings in the Green Belt) 

5.1 The NPPF was updated in December 2023 and whilst this replaced the previous 
Planning Policy Statements and Guidance Notes, it does not replace existing local 
policies that form part of the development plan. It does state however, that the weight 
that should be given to these existing local policies and plans will be dependent on 
their degree of consistency with the NPPF. Therefore
[...]
 of the development plan insofar as they are material, 
b. Any local finance considerations, so far as they are material to the application 

(such as CIL if applicable), and, 
c. Any other material considerations 

6.3 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development which for decision taking means approving development proposals that 
accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay; or where there are no 
relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are most important for 
determining the application are out-of-date, granting permission unless the 
application of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular importance 
provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when 
assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. 

6.4 It is acknowledged that the Council cannot demonstrate a 5-year supply in the South 
Bucks Area and paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF is engaged. 

6.5 Housing delivery is a strategic aim of the Core Strategy. The proposed development 
would make a positive contribution to the Council's housing needs and supply. This 
housing provision represents a benefit that weighs in favour of the proposal. 

6.6  Compliance with Core Strategy and Local Plan policies have been demonstrated in 
terms of Green Belt, transport and parking, neighbour amenity, visual amenity and 
conserving and enhancing the natural environment, however these do not represent 
benefits of the scheme but rather demonstrate an absence of harm to which weight 
should be attributed neutrally. 

6.7 In terms of applying paragraph 11 d of the NPPF it is concluded that, subject to the 
completion of the aforementioned memorandum of understanding, there are no 
policies that protect areas or assets of particular importance, that provide a clear 
reason for refusing the development proposed and there are no adverse effects of the 
proposal would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 

6.8 Taking all of the above into account it is considered that the proposal would provide 
for a sustainable form of development that meets the requirements of the NPPF and 
relevant Development Plan policies. 

6.9 It is considered that a fair and reasonable balance would be struck between the 
interests of the community and the human rights of the individuals concerned in the 
event planning permission being granted in this instance. 

7.0 Working with the applicant / agent 

7.1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, the 
Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by offering 
a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating applications/agents of 
any issues that may arise in the processing of their application. 

Page 12



7.2 In this instance the plans as submitted are considered acceptable by the Council. An 
amended TPP was requested during the course of the application by the Councils Tree 
Officer and subsequently found acceptable. 

8.0 Recommendation: that the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of Planning 
and Environment to grant permission subject to the comple�on of an acceptable Planning 
Obliga�on to secure the required mi�ga�on for Burnham Beeches SAC.  Subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning from the date of this decision notice.  (SS01). 

 Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (or any statutory amendment or re-enactment thereof).  

2. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted shall match those of the existing building. (SM03). 

 Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area. (
[...]
onally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/23/3361/FA 

Proposal: Proposed removal of existing roof and raising the new roof 
height to provide first floor habitable accommodation, new rear 
gable roof extension, front, side and rear rooflights.  Proposed 
new two storey front porch, with glazing and pitched roof. 

 

Site location: Ride Cottage 
 4 Denmead Close 
 Gerrards Cross  
 SL9 7LX  

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Kumar 

Case Officer: Matthew Jackson 

Ward affected: Gerrards Cross 

Parish-Town Council: Gerrards Cross Town Council 

Valid date: 23 October 2023 

Determination date: 7 February 2024 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

 
1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Householder planning approval is sought for the erection of a first floor above the 
single storey bungalow. 

1.2 On balance the proposal is considered to accord with Local and NPPF guidance. 

1.3 This application has been called to Planning Committee by the three Ward Members 
as follows: 

1.4 Councillor Andrew Wood stated that "From an enclave of 5 bungalows it will be 
overwhelmed by a large two-story incongruous house. There is no plan to integrate 
this within the current development, whether sympathetically or otherwise in his 
reason for consideration by committee. 

1.5 Councillor Michael Bracken called in the application as he believes it would benefit 
from scrutiny from the planning committee. 

1.6 Councillor Thomas Broom called in the application as he believes it requires the 
scrutiny of the committee.  

1.7 Recommendation for the application is conditional permission. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application site is located in a corner plot which is set back from the road and its 
only frontage is its driveway, which is between no’s 3 and 
[...]
 application 09/00289/FUL for: Replacement front porch and single storey 
side extension. 

3.3 09/00289/FUL - Conditional permission, 29 April 2009 - Replacement front porch and 
single storey side extension 

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 12 letters of concern were received in relation to this application. A summary of the 
concerns is provided in Appendix A. 

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2023. 
• Planning Practice Guidance 
• National Design Guidance, October 2019 
• South Bucks Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted February 2011 
• South Bucks District Local Plan - Adopted March 1999 Consolidated September 2007 and 

February 2011  
• South Bucks District Local Plan Appendix 5 (Conservation Areas) 

Page 18



• South Bucks District Local Plan Appendix 6 (Parking standards) 
• South Bucks District Council Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) - Adopted October 2008 
• Chiltern and South Bucks Townscape Character Study 2017 
• Gerrards Cross Parish Neighbourhood Plan 2017 – 2040 – Submission draft November 

2023.  (This document is currently at the draft stage and therefore the policies within it 
only carry limited weight in the decision making process).  

Principle and Location of Development 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP1 (Housing provision and delivery) 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
Policy H9 (Residential layout & design) 
Policy H11 (Alterations and extensions to dwellings) 

5.1 The application site is located within the developed area of Gerrards Cross where 
residential development is acceptable in principle subject to other material planning 
considerations such as the impact on the character area and neighbouring residential 
amenities.   

Transport matters and parking 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP7 (Accessibility and transport) 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
TR7 (Parking provision) 
TR10 (Heavy goods vehicles) 

5.2 Buckinghamshire Countywide Parkin
[...]
is situated in a small private cul-de-sac with a strict No Parking policy. The 
introduction of large construction vehicles for this development would not only violate this policy 
but would also disrupt the lives of the other residents. The nature of the Close and access to the 
property in question is totally unsuitable for the scale of the proposed building work. 

- Grey slate and white K-Rend are not in keeping with surrounding properties. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B: Site Loca on Plan

Do not scale – this map is indica ve only
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Sta onary Office © Crown Copyright 2012.
Unauthorised reproduc on infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecu on or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA
Licence Number 100023578

Page 29

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
Report to South Area Planning Committee 
 

Application Number: PL/23/3402/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of new 3-bed 
single storey dwelling 

 

Site location: River View 
 Village Road 
 Denham 
 UB9 5BE 

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Smith 

Case Officer: Kaya Allnut 

Ward affected: Denham 

Parish-Town Council: Denham Parish Council 

Valid date: 31 October 2023 

Determination date: 9 February 2024 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing bungalow 
and the erection of new 3-bed single storey dwelling. 

1.2 The planning application is being referred to the South Area Planning Committee due 
to a call-in from Denham Parish Council.  

1.3 Recommendation for the application is conditional permission. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application site is located within the Metropolitan Green Be
[...]
14/01290/FUL - Applica�on to remove the occupa�onal limita�ons imposed by a 
legal agreement atached to planning permission ER/1090/60 and use Wrango 
Cotage as a dwellinghouse without restric�on. – Condi�onal Permission. 

- PL/20/0067/FA - Demoli�on of exis�ng entrance piers, and erec�on of new piers, 
gates and walling to widen exis�ng entrance; proposed signage, ligh�ng, leterbox 
in wall, installa�on of mounted entry box system and repairing of entrance apron. – 
Condi�onal Permission. 

- PL/20/0068/HB - Listed building consent applica�on for Demoli�on of exis�ng 
entrance piers, and erec�on of new piers, gates and walling to widen exis�ng 
entrance. – Condi�onal Consent. 

- PL/20/1109/FA - Erection of detached dwellinghouse, garage and ancillary building 
incorporating stables and staff flat following demolition of existing bungalow, 
garage and outbuildings. – Withdrawn. 

- PL/21/1238/FA - Demoli�on of exis�ng bungalow and garage (unlisted building in a 
conserva�on area), erec�on of a new dwelling and amended drive. - Refused 
permission (commitee delega�on), Appeal dismissed. 

- PL/22/1789/SA - Cer�ficate of Lawfulness for proposed single storey rear extension 
not exceeding 4 m depth, Part A and front porch not exceeding 3 sqm, Part D. – Part 
approved, Appeal allowed.          

Page 32



4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 Four Letters of Objection and one letter of support have been received. These are 
summarised in Appendix A.  

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) 

National Design Guidance 

South Bucks Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Adopted February 2011): Policies 
CP1, CP8, CP9, CP12 

South Bucks District Local Plan (Adopted March 1999 Consolidated September 2007 and 
February 2011): Policies EP3, EP4, EP5, H9, GB1, GB10, GB11, C1, TR5, TR7 

South Bucks District Local Plan Appendix 5 (Conservation Areas) 

South Bucks District Council Residential Design Guide SPD (Adopted October 2008) 

Denham Neighbourhood Plan 2020 – 2036 (Adopted January 2022): Policies DEN2 

Principle of Development 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP1 (Housing provision and delivery) 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
GB1 (Green Belt boundaries and the control over development in the Green Belt) 
GB10 (Extensions to dwellings in the Green Belt) 
GB11 (Rebuilding of dwellings within the Green Belt)  

5.1 The NPPF was updated December 2023 and whilst this replaced the previous Planning 
Policy Statements and Guidance Notes, it does not replace existing local policies that 
form part of the development plan. It does state however, that the weight that should 
be given to these existing local policies and plans will be dependent on their degree of 
consistency with the NPPF. Therefore, the closer the policies in the development plan 
to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be given to them.  

5.2 It is noted that policies GB1, GB10 and GB11 are not entirely in accordance with the 
NPPF. Where there is a difference or conflict in policy, then the NPPF takes precedence. 

5.3 Recent planning application reference: PL/21/1238/FA which sought permission for a 
similar development relating to the erection of a replacement dwelling with the 
inclusion of a large subterranean basement was refused permission by the planning 
committee on 22nd March 2022. The application was refused on two grounds; firstly, 
that the replacement dwelling was found to be materially larger than the one it would 
replace and would therefore amount to inappropriate development, and secondly that 
the replacement dwelling, by virtue of its design and orientation would adversely 
impact upon the setting of the Conservation Area and adjacent listed buildings. 

5.4 An appeal was subsequently submitted and dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
The Inspector in making their assessment of the proposal upheld the reason for refusal 
regarding the 
[...]
ment within its setting. Where a development proposal will lead to 
less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm 
should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal, including securing its 
optimum viable use. 

5.22 Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states 
that special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 
character or appearance of the area. Section 66 of the Act requires that development 
which affects a listed building or its setting, shall have special regard to the desirability 
or preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or 
historic interest which it possesses. 

Page 36



5.23 Policy C1 of the Local Plan states that development within a Conservation Area that 
fails to preserve or enhance its character will not be permitted, including views into or 
out of the Conservation Area. Proposed development within the Conservation Area 
must also be of a high standard of design sympathetic to the existing building and the 
Conservation Area as a whole. 

5.24 Local Plan policy EP3 states that development will only be permitted where its scale, 
layout, siting, height, design, external materials and uses are compatible with the 
character and amenities of the site itself, adjoining development and the locality in 
general. Poor designs which are out of scale or character with the surroundings will 
not be permitted. 

5.25 Local Plan policy H9 requires that proposals for residential development are 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of density, layout, 
design, height, scale, form and materials. 

5.26 Neighbourhood Plan policy DEN2 requires that design in Denham Village must 
demonstrate full regard to the principles of the Denham Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal, and to a number of design features within the Conservation Area. Of 
particular reference to this current application, in the Conservation Area, DEN2 seeks 
to secure “A rare glimpse from the street between buildings and open gates to the 
mature landscape of long rear gardens, the river and countryside to the south”. 

5.27 The Denham Conservation Area Character Appraisal states that rooflines are varied 
because of differing ridge and eaves heights, with gabled end and hipped roofs 
common. Buildings are noted as almost always being parallel to the road. The existing 
dwelling is noted as not being in character with the Conservation Area due to its 
modern but poorly considered 1970 design, large garage door facing onto the highway, 
horizontal emphasis, materials and single storey scale. 

5.28 As noted above, the Planning Inspector in assessing the previous scheme onsite, found 
that given the quality of the building to be replaced and the location and style of the 
proposed replacement dwelling, would preserve the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and the setting of nearby listed buildings. In assessing this, they 
firstly acknowledged that the CA lies largely in the form, scale, detailing and materials 
of its historical buildings of different ages and styles. They also acknowledge the variety 
to the architecture and that there is a degree of consistency in that dwellings are 
largely parallel to face the road.  

5.29 The Inspector highlights that the existing building is somewhat at odds with the existing 
pattern and grain of development along this section of the road as its principle 
elevation does not face onto the road and as a result of this and its existing appearance, 
fails to share any characteristics with the position and appearance of other buildings 
found nearby.  

5.30 In assessing the impact of the previous scheme against the adjacent listed buildings, 
the Wrango and The White Cottage, the Inspector considered that the replacement 
dwelling would be of a comparable height to the existing building and although re-

[...]
e on archaeology and related matters. The 
proposed works are not likely to significantly harm the archaeological significance of any assets. We 
therefore have no objection to the proposed development and do not consider it necessary to apply 
a condition to safeguard archaeological interest. 

Waste Officer response received 20th November 2023 - I have looked at the plans and due 
consideration has been given to waste management and container provision aspects of the 
proposal. Waste collection point indicated on plans within the Design and access document which 
states that, bins will be taken to Village Road for collection without the need for waste vehicles to 
enter site and appropriate external storage for containers within the curtilage of the property. 
Standard container provision for domestic households is one of each bin for refuse (180L), recycling 
(240L), paper/card box (55L) and food caddy (23L). Therefore, Waste services have no objections 
towards the proposal for waste and recycling provisions at property.  Residents to present their 
waste and recycling at the property boundary for kerbside collection. All collections to take place in 
accordance with Council policies. 

 

Page 44



Highways Officer response received 21st November 2023 - Village Road is a C-classified road subject 
to a speed restriction of 30mph. This application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing 
bungalow, and erection of a 3-bed single storey dwelling. In consideration that the development is 
essentially a like-for-like residential development, I would not expect a material difference in vehicle 
movements when the existing dwelling is compared with that which is sought. Therefore, I do not 
consider the application to result in a significant intensification of use of the existing access point 
onto the public highway. Whilst it is noted that the access is proposed to be widened under 
application reference PL/20/0067/FA, it does not appear any work to the
[...]
d reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

 

Page 47

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 PL/23/2302/FA - Boundary Lodge, Black Park Cottages, Uxbridge Road. Iver Heath, SL3 6DL
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	PL232302FA - Boundary Lodge AppxB

	5 PL/23/3361/FA - Ride Cottage, 4 Denmead Close, Gerrards Cross, SL9 7LX
	PL233361FA - Ride Cottage AppxB

	6 PL/23/3402/FA - River View, Village Road, Denham, UB9 5BE
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	PL233402FA - River View AppxB
	1.0
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	1.0
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	1.0
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	1.0
	1.0
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	1.0
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	1.0
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	1.0
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 6 February 2024 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 2.37 pm and concluding at 4.30 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, P Griffin, G Hollis, D Johncock, N Marshall, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and 
A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

M Breen-Haynes, L Hornby, M Jackson, B Robinson, K Stubbs and K Allnutt 

Apologies 

M Bracken, S Chhokar and A Wood 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

  
2 Declarations of Interest 

  
3 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

4 PL/23/2302/FA - Boundary Lodge, Black Park Cottages, Uxbridge Road. Iver Heath, 
SL3 6DL 

 Conversion of a single dwelling (Black Park Ranger’s accommodation) to two (part 
retrospective). 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to defer and delegate to the Director of 
Planning and Environment to grant conditional permission subject to the completion 
of a Memorandum of Understanding or an acceptable Planning Obligation, 
whichever is appropriate, to secure the required mitigation for Burnham Beeches 
SAC. Subject to the conditions as laid out in the officer’s report.   
  



 

 

It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor W Matthews 
  
          Resolved: that the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of 

Planning and Environment to grant conditional permission subject to the 
completion of a Memorandum of Understanding or an acceptable Planning 
Obligation, whichever is appropriate, to secure the required mitigation for 
Burnham Beeches SAC. Subject to the conditions as laid out in the officer’s 
report. 

  
5 PL/23/3361/FA - Ride Cottage, 4 Denmead Close, Gerrards Cross, SL9 7LX 
 Proposed removal of existing roof and raising the new roof height to provide first 

floor habitable accommodation, new near gable roof extension, front, side and rear 
rooflights. Proposed new two storey front porch with glazing and pitched roof. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application in accordance 
with the officer’s recommendation.  
  
Speaking on behalf of Gerrards cross Town Council: Cllr J Chhokar 
Speaking in objection: Ms C Gibbs 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Ms L Nica 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor T Egleton 
  
          Resolved: that the application be approved in accordance with the officer’s 

recommendation.  
  

6 PL/23/3402/FA - River View, Village Road, Denham, UB9 5BE 
 Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of new 3-bed single storey dwelling.  

  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the following 
reason:  
  

       The proposal failed to comply with EP3 of the South Bucks District Local Plan 
(adopted March 1999, consolidated September 2007 and February 2011) 
given its siting, design and external materials were not considered to be 
compatible to the character of the site, the adjacent developments and the 
locality in general. The siting of the building would adversely affect the 
historic character of the site and the setting of nearby listed buildings, whilst 
the form, design and fenestrations did not respect and harmonise with 
surrounding buildings. The materials did not harmonise with the character of 
this part of the Conservation Area. The proposal did not comply with DEN2 of 
the Denham Neighbourhood Plan 2020 – 2036 (adopted January 2022) which 
dealt with design in Denham Village with the intention of maintaining 



 

 

essential characteristics and new developments should take key features 
from the Conservation Area by reflecting the predominance of red brick, clay 
tiles and other materials, sustaining glimpses of the river and countryside to 
the south. The proposal did not comply with CP8 of the South Bucks District 
Core Strategy (adopted February 2011) as the proposed was not considered 
to be of a high standard of design which made a positive contribution to the 
surrounding area. It was not considered that the proposed meets the criteria 
for good design as it was unsympathetic to the local character and historic 
environment as required by the NPPF.  

Speaking as Ward Councillor: Cllr J Chhokar 
Speaking on behalf of Denham Parish Council: Mr D Wilson 
Speaking in support: Mr M Brand 
Speaking as agent and applicant: Mr D Parker and Mr D Smith  
  
It was proposed by Councillor G Hollis and seconded by Councillor R Griffin.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons laid out above.  
  

7 Date of Next Meeting 
 Thursday 29 February 2024 at 2.30pm. Please note the change of date.  

This meeting will be held at the Council Offices, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB. 
  

8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  


	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


